and $61.2 million and $71.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2007 and 2006, respectively. The increase of
$7.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2007 compared to the same period in 2006 is primarily attributable to
increased benefit costs including stock compensation and other plans. The decrease in the six month period ended
June 30, 2007 primarily relates to a decrease in stock based compensation expense which decreased from
$32.8 million in 2006 to $17.2 million in 2007. This decrease is primarily attributable to the $24.5 million in expense
recorded for the vesting of the FIS performance-based options granted in March 2005 for which the performance
criteria were met during the first quarter of 2006.

Pro forma Segment Information
   Summarized pro forma financial information concerning our reportable segments is shown in the following tables.
For comparative reasons the 2007 historical results below have been included, while the 2006 results below have been
adjusted on a pro forma basis to reflect a January 1, 2006, effective date for the Merger with Certegy.
   For the six month period ended June 30, 2007 (in thousands):

Transaction Lender
Processing Processing Corporate

Services Services
and
Other Total

Processing and services revenues $ 1,390,269 $ 902,882 $ 7,153 $ 2,300,304
Cost of revenues 1,080,742 575,520 � 1,656,262

Gross profit 309,527 327,362 7,153 644,042
Selling, general and administrative expenses 89,028 95,066 61,159 245,253
Research and development costs 32,423 18,274 � 50,697

Operating income (loss) $ 188,076 $ 214,022 $ (54,006) $ 348,092

   For the six month period ended June 30, 2006 (in thousands):

Transaction Lender
Processing Processing Corporate

Services Services
and Other

(a) Total
Processing and services revenues $ 1,204,587 $ 808,581 $ 2,629 $ 2,015,797
Cost of revenues 942,538 479,591 � 1,422,129

Gross profit 262,049 328,990 2,629 593,668
Selling, general and administrative expenses 95,015 109,236 154,234 358,485
Research and development costs 34,345 17,361 � 51,706

Operating income (loss) $ 132,689 $ 202,393 $ (151,605) $ 183,477

(a) Corporate and
Other, for the

Edgar Filing: Fidelity National Information Services, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 48

six months
ended June 30,
2006, includes
merger related
costs at Certegy
of $79.7 million
incurred prior to
the acquisition
date and a
$24.5 million
charge relating
to the vesting of
performance
based options at
FIS triggered by
the closing of
the merger.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
Cash Requirements

   Our cash requirements include cost of revenues, selling, general and administrative expenses, income taxes, debt
service payments, capital expenditures, systems development expenditures and business acquisitions. Our principal